

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00047-MSK-MEH

CHEVRON CORPORATION a Delaware corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC.,  
DAVID J. CHAPMAN, an individual,  
DOUGLAS BELTMAN, an individual,  
JENNIFER M.H. PEERS, an individual,  
PETER N. JONES, an individual,  
LAURA BELANGER, an individual, and  
ANNE S. MAEST, an individual,

Respondents.

and,

DANIEL CARLOS LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, *et al.*,

Ecuadorian plaintiffs/Interested parties.

---

**THE ECUADORIAN PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO CHEVRON'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

---

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    Chevron’s Pollution of the Ecuadorian Amazon .....	2
A.    Chevron’s Audits and Internal Memos Reveal Massive Contamination .....	3
B.    The Outtakes Reveal Massive Contamination .....	4
C.    Chevron’s Recent Deposition of Bill Powers Reveals Massive Contamination .....	5
II.   The Lago Agrio Trial .....	9
III.  Chevron’s Repeated, Ex Parte Contacts With the Lago Agrio Court .....	11
IV.  Chevron’s “Ghostwriting” of the Report of a Neutral, Independent Court Expert .....	13
V.   Chevron’s Collateral Attacks on the Lago Agrio Trial: The BIT Arbitration and its Efforts to Invalidate the Cabrera Damages Report .....	14
VI.  The Matter of Plaintiffs’ Contacts Is Pending In Ecuador .....	17
VII.  Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Submission to the Lago Court Concerning Damages .....	20
VIII. Procedural History in This Action .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.   Chevron’s Motion Should Be Denied Because It Fails To Challenge Privilege Assertions on a Document-by-Document Basis .....	26
II.  The Subpoenas Seek Privileged Materials and Testimony .....	27
A.    Stratus Is a Consulting Expert .....	29
B.    The Disclosure of Materials to Cabrera, Generally, Did Not Constitute a Waiver .....	31

C.	Any Purported Waiver Would Only Apply to the Documents Actually Provided .....	33
III.	Chevron Fails to Meet Its Burden and Establish the Crime-Fraud Exception Applies to the Specific Documents It Seeks.....	38
A.	Chevron Fails to Identify <i>Any</i> Conduct By the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs – The Holders of the Privilege .....	39
B.	Chevron Has Failed to Make a Prima Facie Showing of Crime or Fraud by Anyone.....	41
C.	Chevron’s Broad Invocation Fails to Demonstrate the Required Connection Between the Purported Crime or Fraud and the Documents Sought.....	47
IV.	Chevron’s Ancillary Argument that “Other” Categories of Documents are Not Privileged is Both Overbroad and Irrelevant, as these Documents Chevron References are Not Within the Scope of this Proceeding.....	49
V.	Chevron’s Concerns Regarding Privilege Log “Discrepancies” Are Misplaced.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO(s).</u>
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>vacated by Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>All W. Pet Supply Co. v. Hill's Pet Prods. Div.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 634 (D. Kan. 1993).....	31
<i>Aull v. Cavalcade Pension Plan</i> , 185 F.R.D. 618 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	30
<i>Berroth v. Kansas Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 586 (D. Kan. 2002).....	47
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 198 F.R.D. 53, 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	38
<i>Collectis S.A. v. Precision Biosciences, Inc.</i> , No. 5:08-CV0119-H, 2010 WL 2559081 (E.D.N.C. Jun. 18, 2010) .....	27
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Contra Teleglobe USA, Inc. v. BCE Inc. (In re Teleglobe Comm'cns. Corp.)</i> , 392 B.R. 561 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	31
<i>CoorsTek, Inc. v. Reiber</i> , No. 08-cv-01133, 2010 WL 1332845 (D. Colo. Apr. 5, 2010).....	29, 34, 37
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	29
<i>Ecuadorian Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 10-20389, 2010 WL 3491534 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2010) .....	33
<i>Estate of Chopper v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	36

<i>F.T.C. v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Forutnati v. Campagne</i> , No. 1:07-CV-143, 2009 WL 385433 (D. Vt. Feb. 12, 2009).....	37
<i>Hall v. Martin</i> , No. CIV. A. 99-1092-KHV, 1999 WL 760216 (D. Kan. Aug. 20, 1999) .....	41, 47
<i>Hall, id.; Horizon Holdings, L.L.C. v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 01-2193-JWL, 2002 WL 1822404 (D. Kan. Jun. 13, 2002).....	41
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	44
<i>Hemphill v. Moseley</i> , 443 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	42
<i>Hollinger Int’l Inc. v. Hollinger Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	34
<i>Horizon Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 2002 WL 1822404 .....	47
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00686 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 21, 2010).....	30, 33, 42
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>In re Copper Market Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	38
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings #5 Empanelled Jan. 28, 2004</i> , 401 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Vargas)</i> , 723 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	49
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 857 F.2d 710 10th Cir. 1988).....	40

<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 87 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 24, 2003,</i> 265 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,</i> 144 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	39, 40, 48, 49
<i>In re M &amp; L Business Mach. Co., Inc.,</i> 167 B.R. 937 (D. Colo. 1994).....	41
<i>In re M&amp;L Business Mach. Co., Inc.,</i> 167 B.R. 937 (D. Colo. 1994).....	48
<i>In re Napster Copyright Litig.,</i> 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	43, 47
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.,</i> 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	48, 49
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Lifewise Master Funding v. Telebank,</i> 206 F.R.D. 298 (D. Utah 2002) .....	47
<i>Marcus v. AT&amp;T Corp.,</i> 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,</i> 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	31
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	43
<i>Monarch Fire Prot. Dist. v. Freedom Consulting &amp; Auditing Servs.,</i> No. 4:08CV01424, 2009 WL 2029793 (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2009).....	34
<i>Moss v. Kopp,</i> 559 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Motley v. Marathon Oil Co.,</i> 71 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	41

<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 350 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	26
<i>Murphy v. Gorman</i> , --- F.R.D---, No. CIV 09-1184 JB/ACT, 2010 WL 2977711 (D.N.M. June 9, 2010).....	41
<i>Nevada Partners Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 3:06cv379-HTW-MTP, 2008 WL 2484198 (S.D. Miss. May 12, 2008) .....	27
<i>Pence v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 332 (1942).....	43
<i>Quinn Constr., Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 190 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	29, 33, 43
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corporation, et al.</i> , 10-1026 (CON) (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney</i> , 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>S.E.C. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 231 F.R.D 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	27
<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 07-cv-02471, 2009 WL 4949959 (D. Colo. Dec. 14, 2009) .....	35, 36
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	42
<i>Tara Woods Ltd. P’ship v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 09-cv-00832-MSK-MEH, 2010 WL 3322709 (D. Colo. Aug. 19, 2010).....	47
<i>Testwuide v. United States</i> , No. 01-201L, 2006 WL 5625760 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 7, 2006).....	38
<i>Transonic Sys., Inc. v. Non-Invasive Med. Tech.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 710 (D. Utah 2000) .....	47

<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , No. 1:99-cv-01693, 2009 WL 6327414 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	34
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918, 922 (2d Cir. 1961).....	37
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988, 1001 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>United States v. Mower</i> , No. 2:02CR787DAK, 2004 WL 2348067 (D. Utah Oct. 15, 2004) .....	48
<i>United States v. Ruedlinger</i> , No. 96-40045-SAC, 1997 WL 161960 (D. Kan. Mar. 7, 1997) .....	40
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (Ginsburg, J.).....	48
<i>W. Res., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 00-2043-CM, 2002 WL 181494 (D. Kan. Jan. 31, 2002) .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 1 .....	43
Alien Tort Claims Act.....	9
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 2032 (3d ed. 2010).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 502 .....	34, 35
Moore’s Federal Practice .....	31, 33
